≥3.8–<5.1 mEq/L at the end of Week 4) entered an 8-week randomized withdrawal phase 
and were randomly assigned to continue patiromer or switch to placebo; the primary 
efficacy endpoint was the change in the serum K+ over the first 4 weeks of that phase. One 
hundred two (102) patients (42%) had HF (per the Investigator’s assessment). A 
prespecified analysis of these subjects demonstrated a mean (±standard error (SE)) change 
in serum K+ from Baseline to Week 4 of -1.06±0.05 mEq/L (95% confidence interval (CI), 
-1.16, -0.95;